



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 723/2025, I.A. 1753/2026**

MR. VINEET KUMAR SAIGALPlaintiff

Through: **Mr. Manish Misra, Adv.**

versus

MR. VIJAY KUMAR REWAL & ORS.Defendant

Through: **Mr. Lakshay Dhamija, Ms. Vasudha Saini, Ms.
Liza Kesi, Advs. for D-1 and 2**

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **22.04.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 and 2 that they had filed their Written Statement on 08.01.2026 whereas till today no Replication has been filed to the Written Statement. On the other hand, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that he has come to know that defendant no.1 has expired in the last week whereas plaintiff had remained in judicial custody since January and came out of the jail on 26.03.2026.

I.A. 1753/2026 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by defendants no.1 and 2)

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 and 2 that since all the documents have been filed on behalf of defendants no.1 and 2, the present application has become infructuous. **The application accordingly stands disposed off having become infructuous.**

In the meanwhile, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to file Reply to the pending applications with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendants.



In view of the same, let the matter be fixed for further proceedings on 03.08.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 22, 2026/SM